
GOVE 
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGD 

M/S:- ALI MOHAMMAD GANIE 

S/O:-GH. HASSAN GANIE 

-n FERO0ZPORA BASIN IRRIGATION DIVISION TANGMARE 

E NO.01954-254611) (EMAIL ADDRESS:FBIDVISIONTANGMARGOGMAIICOM) 

R/O :-AGRIKALAN PATTAN 

REGD. NO:-KMR/CE//&FCD/8-AAY/2001-02 

SUBJECT: 

Allotment No. 34-pHE Dated:- 102022 

TENDER ID: 2022_PHE_171028_1 
ADV. COST RS:-141.56 

SI.No 

1.01 

FDR N0:-248571 

AMMU AND KASHMIR 

ALLOTED COST RS:-144.39 LACS 

HEING KETCHMATIPORA BY WAY OF LAYING FITTING OF RAW WATER MAIN, 

SUPPLY MAIN, SUB MAIN& DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMAT VARIOUS SPOTS INCLUDING 

CONSTRUCTION OF ANCHOR BLOCKS/SADDLE BLOCKS AT SPOTS UNDER JJM 

DT:12-05-2022 

1.Your tender received in response to this office enit No.23 of 2022-23 Dated: 

|27.05.2022, issued under No.FBID/CCI1529-39 Date:-27-05-2022 

02. DJJM/District Development Commissioner Baramulla Authorization No:DDCB/JM/2022 
Reference 23/1725-28 Dated: 04.06.2022 

GST. NO:- 01AJCPG2817J1 ZQ 

Description of Work / Item(s) 

03. Superintending Engineer Hyd.Circle Sopore's Authorization Letter No.SE/Hyd/DB/4758-70 
Dated:-28-07-2022 

RS:-284000.00 

04. This office Letter of intent No/FBID/DB/3453-66 Dated:-30-07-2022 

|Dismantling G.l. pipes (external work) 
|including excavation and refilling 

|trenches after taking out the pipes, 
manually/by mechanical means 

|including stacking of pipes within 50 
|meters lead as per direction of 

Engineer-in-charge 
15mm - 40 mm nominal board. 

For & on behalf of Lt. Governor of J&k (UT), contract for above noted work is herebyy fixed 
with you on the following quoted rates : 

Above 40 mm nominal board. 

DATED: 

Qty 

3000 

3000 

Units 

RM 

RM 

Estimated 
Rate 

99.65 

110.65 

Amount 

298950 

331950 



2 

2.01 

3 

4.01 

4.02 

4.03 

4.04 

5 

5.01 

5.02 

5.03 

5.04 

5.05 

5.06 

Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not 
exceeding 1 5 m in width) and for 
|shafts, wells, not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and 
ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, 
including getting out excavated earth 
and disposal of surplus excavated earth 
as directed: 

All kinds of soils 

Ordinary rock 
|Laying in position centrifugally cast 
(spun) iron S&S or flanged pipes 
(excBuding cost of pipe) 
100 mm dia DI to 300 mm dia DI 

Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron 
Pipes including testing of joints and 
including the cost of rubber gasket 250 
mm dia DI 

200 mm dia DI 

150 mm dia DI 

125 mm dia DI 

100 mm dia DI 

Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) 
|complete incluidng cost of pipe specials 

|but excluding cost of pipes/ Earth work 50 
mm dia GI 

|65 mm dia GI 

50 mm dia GI 

|40 mm dia GI 

|25 mm dia GI 

|20 mm dia GI 

15 mm dia GI 

8193.2 

2057.55 

3555 

545 

273 

782 

364 

636 

3030 

1350 

1002 

4600 

5000 

5400 

5000 

Cum 

Cum 

Ot 

Joint 

Joint 

Joint 

Joint 

Joint 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

436 

967.85 

245.55 

259.9 

213 

144.7 

144.7 

89.7 

73.05 

73.05 

40.8 

40.8 

30.65 

20.25 

20.25 

3572235.2 

1991399.768 

872930.25 

141645.5 

58149 

113155.4 

52670.8 
57049.2 

221341.5 

98617.5 

40881.6 

187680 

153250 

109350 

101250 



6 

601 

7 

7.01 

7.02 

7.03 

8 

10 

11 

Making connection of Gl distribution 
branch with GI. main of following sizes 

by provid1ng and fixing Tee, including| 
cutt1ng and threading the pipe etc. 
complete 
25 mm 40 mm 

50 mm- 80 mm 

Providing and fixing of MS Flanged 
joints (12mm Thick) to double flanged 

CVDI pipes Incl. cutting of pipes 

welding charges cutting of flanged 
rubber gaskets bolts nuts including 
testing of joint and sort of carriages. 
Complete Job 
100 mm dia GI 

80 mm dia GI 

65 mm dia GI 

50 mm dia GI 

|Welding charges of leakage spots/ 
sockets/ tees/ bends for Gi pipes 
including carriage of welding machine 

and DG Set upto site of work including 

steel strips complete job including earth 
work in excavation and refiling of 
|trenches complete job. 

Providing and fxing of MS Bends 
|fittings viz bends of suitable degree, 
tees,collars etc to be fabricated from 

6mm nominal size MS plate as per the 
requirement of site with anti corrosivel 

|red oxide primer complete job 

Providing fixing of approved brand ISI 
mark gun matel regulating values 
including all carriages upto working site 

|complete 

100 

100mm Dia Gate Value 

50 

100 

100 

40 

40 

250 

Filling available excavated earth 

|(excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, 
sides of foundations etc. in layers not 
exceed1ng 20 cm in depth, 9159.98 
consolidating each deposited layer by 
ramning and watering, lead upto 50 m 

650 

4 

NO 

NO. 

Joint 

Joint 

joint 

Joint 

job 

Kg's 

Cum 

NO 

666.25 

1268.75 

1520 

1100 

1000 

800 

500 

147.82 

198.7 

8000 

66625 

63437.5 

152000 

110000 

40000 

32000 

125000 

96083 

1820088.026 

32000 

and lift upto 1.5 m. 



101 

11 02 

11 03 

11 04 

11.05 

11.06 

1107 

12 

12 01 

12 02 

12 03 

12 04 

13 

14 

15 

8Omm Dia Gate Value 

65mm Dia Gate Value 

5Omm Dia Gate Value 

40mm Da Gate Value 

25mm Dia Gate value 

20mm Dia Gate Value 

15mm Dia Gate Value 

PIF of ISI mark of approved double 
|flanged sluice vlaue incld tail pieces 
inc camiages upto site of work: 250 
mm Sluice Value 

200 mm Sluice Value 

150mm Sluice Value 

125mm Sluice Value 

100mm Sluice Value 

for Construction of surface boxes 

|regulative values incld. Earth work 

|concreting Angle iron frame and MS 
|TOP Lid incd. Alt cariiages. ( as per 
requirement at site) 

|Providing and laying hand packed 
stone soiling 50 mm nominal size 
including filing spreading dressing 
ranming all leads lifts including all 
carriages Complete job 
Providing and laying in position cement 
concrete of specified grade including 
|curing but exclud1ng the cost of centring 
and shuttering All work upto plinth level 
with 1 4 8 (1 cement 4 Coarse sand 

|8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm 
nominal size) 

3 

3 

4 

5 

4 

4 

5 

4 

5 

3 

3 

4 

23 

12 

3 
NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO. 

NO. 

NO. 

NO. 

NO. 

NO. 

NO. 

NO. 

NO. 

Cum 

Cun 

2406.65 

1568.85 

942.75 

704.7 

543.85 

463.66 

450 

50356 

31698 

20243 

15961 

13164 

7000 

1320 

4861.84 

7219.95 

4706.55 

3771 

3523.5 

2175.4 

1854.64 

2250 

201424 

158490 

60729 

47883 

52656 

161000 

15840 

38894.72 



16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22.01 

22.02 

2203 

22.04 

22.05 

22.06 

22.07 

Providing and laying in position cement 
concrete of specified grade including 
curing but excluding the cost of centring 
and shuttering AIl work upto plinth levell 
with 1 24 mix (1 cement: 2 coarse 
sand 4 graded stone aggregate 20 
mm nominal size) 

Centenng and shuttering including 
strutting. propping etc. and removal of 
form for Foundation/footings 
Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work 
including straightening. cutting. 
bending. placing in position and binding 

12mm Cement plaster finished with al 
|floating coat of neat cement of mix: 1:4 
mix 

PIF of nuts and bolts of differnent sizes 

Road cut incl. cutting of black to 
surface with harrd crest (SoilngWBM 
Surface and relaying of hard crest 
material and alaying of concrete rich 
mix instead of macdum/semidence inc. 
removal of unservicable material within 

lead of 100mtrs 

|Carriage of all materials from road site 
|to actual site of work by mechanical 
transport Sand (Avg. 50 kms Lead) 

Stone aggregate 20 mm 
(Avg. lead 10 Kms) 

Stone aggregate 40 mm 
(Avg. lead 10 Kms) 

Cement/steel (20 kms) 

250 mm dia Dl pipes 

|200 mm dia Dl pipes. 

150 mm dia Dl pipes. 

125 mm dia Dl pipes. 

10 km 

10 km 

10 km 

10 km 

52 

324 

4455 

135 

200 

2000 

29 

47.8 

7.2 

19 

3000 

1500 

4300 

2000 

Cum 

Sqm 

Kg's 

Sgm 

Kg's 

Mtr 

Cum 

Cum 

RM 

RM 

6465.2 

RM 

262.3 

RM 

91.13 

260.05 

92.85 

Cum 305.279 

500 

MT 445.9585 

700.373 

280.853 

17.365 

16.6405 

10.2235 

11.339 

336190.4 

84985.2 

405984.15 

35106.75 

18570 

1000000 

20310.817 

13424.773 

2198.009 

8473.212 

52095 

24960.75 

43961.05 

22678 

all complete above plinth level 



208 

2209 

23 

23.01 

23.02 

23.03 

23.04 

23 05 

23.06 

23.07 

23.08 

1 

23.09 

100 mm dia DI pipes 10 Km 

Gl pipes 20 km 

|Carriage of all materials from road site 
to actual site of work by head Load of 
all materials (500 M avg lead) 

Sand & Stone aggregate 

Stone aggregate 40 mm 

Steel 

Cement 

250 mm dia DI pipes 

200 mm dia Dl pipes 

150 mm dia Dl pipes. 

125 mm dia Dl pipes 

100 mm dia Dl pipes 

GI pipes 

Rates & Qty Checked 

Heg Draftsman 

3500 

Technicaofficer 

85 55 

Terms & Conditions 

768 

72 

15 

3000 

1500 

4300 

Alloted Rates @ 2% Above on all iterns 

2000 

3500 

85 55 

RM 

MT 

Curm 

Curm 

MT 

MT 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

RM 

MT 

Total 

6.1295 

249.6535 

621.207 

671.554 

605.958 

282.095 

35.719 

20.3205 

13.5355 

11.753 

9.6025 

355.695 

G.Total 

21453.25 

21357.857 

The cost of work should in no case exceed beyond alloted cost 

47708.698 

4835.189 

2423.832 

4231425 

107157 

30480.75 

58202.6S 

23506 

33608.75 

( Rupees One Core Forty Four Lacs Thirty nine thousand six hundred Twenty onty) 

30429.707 

14156490.223 

283129804 

14439620.00 

Eecutive Engleer 
Shakti FDivision taogmarg 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

e woh shall have to be completed within a perrod of 120 days from the date or SUaNCe of lOW allotment and the date oft start shall be reckoned 07 days from the ate issuance of LO TAIlotment which ever is earler An Agreement sthall have to be drawn by you with the department within the perniod of Seven days fiom the date of issuance of allotment However, failure to execute such a |tomal deed shall not prevent the contract from being enforced upon you Pertomnance secunty equivalent to 03% of the value of contract shall have to be deposited by you in the shape of CDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee within one week of ISsuance of allotment order and valid for a period of 03 months beyond the expiry of Waanty period of the contract as mentioned in Standard Bid Document ( SB DVe NIT 
The allotted work shall be subjected to check by the third party monitoring agency apponted by the department 
|Pre, dunng and post execution Geo-tagged photographic evidence have to be produced at the time of submission of the bill. All othet condituons shalt be appicable as laid down in SB.D and PWD form No 25/33 

|Any rules/terms and condition if not stipulated in the S. B.D, shall be strictly dealt in accordance with the relevant rules / guidelines stipulated in GF.R- 2017 and manual for procurement of works 2019 G.O 
N 

Copy to the 

Chief Engineer Kmr PHE Department Srinager for favour of information please. 
Distnct Dev Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperson DJJM) for favour of information please 
Superintending Engineer Hyd. Circle Sopore for favour of information. 
Assistant Executive Engineer PHE Sub -Division Tangmarg for information & necessary action. He will ensure the completion of work within the stipulated time period and strictly in accordance with approved proposals, besides the amount of work should not exceed beyond the provision of allotment in any case for which he shall be personally responsible. 
Technical Officer Divisional Office for information. 

Asstt Accounts Officer for information 

File Concerned for records 

Technica officer AAO Executve Engtneer 
FÉLbivision Tangmers 


