GOVE.

1.01

Above 40 mm nominal board.

AMMU AND KASHMIR

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINGER FEROZPORA BASIN IRRIGATION DIVISION TANGMARGE E NO.01954-254611) (EMAIL ADDRESS:FBIDIVISIONTANGMARGGEMAIL.COM)

	Allotment No. 3	4-PHE	Dated	1:- 10/2022	<u>) </u>			
M/S:- ALI	MOHAMMAD GANIE			NO/ 6	100-94			
S/0:- G H. H	IASSAN GANIE			DATED:-	2//0/2022			
R/O :- AGR	LIKALAN PATTAN	GST. NO	:- 01 A JC	P62817J1Z	Q			
REGD. NO:	-KMR/CE/I&FCD/8-AAY/2001-02							
TENDER ID:	2022_PHE_171028_1				4/			
ADV. COS	T RS:-141.56 HEING KETCHMATIPORA BY WAY OF L	1		COST RS:-14				
SUBJECT:-	SUPPLY MAIN, SUB MAIN & DISTRIBUT CONSTRUCTION OF ANCHOR BLOCKS/S 1. Your tender received in response to 27.05.2022 issued under No.FBID/CC FDR NO:- 248571 DT:12-05-2022	this offi	ce enit N	t spots uni	DER JJM			
Reference	02. DJJM /District Development Commissioner Baramulla Authorization No:DDCB/JJM/2022-23/1725-28 Dated: 04.06.2022							
,	03. Superintending Engineer Hyd.Circle Sopore's Authorization Letter No.SE/Hyd/DB/4758-70 Dated:-28-07-2022							
	04. This office Letter of intent No/FBID/DB/3453-66 Dated:-30-07-2022							
	For & on behalf of Lt. Governor of J&K (with you on the following			bove noted wo	rk is hereby fixe			
SI.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	Qty	Units	Estimated Rate	Amount			
1	Dismantling G.I. pipes (external work) including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes, manually/by mechanical means including stacking of pipes within 50 meters lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge: 15mm - 40 mm nominal board.	3000	RM	99.65	298950			

3000

RM

(DV

110.65

331950

-					
2	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed: All kinds of soils	8193.2	cum	436	3572235.2
2.01	Ordinary rock	2057.55	cum	967.85	1991399.768
3	Laying in position centrifugally cast (spun) iron S&S or flanged pipes (excluding cost of pipe) 100 mm dia DI to 300 mm dia DI	3555	QtI	245.55	872930.25
4	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber gasket 250 mm dia DI	545	Joint	259.9	141645.5
4.01	200 mm dia DI	273	Joint	213	58149
4.02	150 mm dia DI	782	Joint	144.7	
4.03	125 mm dia DI	364	Joint	144.7	113155.4
4.04	100 mm dia DI	636	Joint		52670.8
5	Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete incluidng cost of pipe specials but excluding cost of pipes/ Earth work 50 mm dia GI		RM	73.05	57049.2 221341.5
5.01	65 mm dia GI	1350	RM	73.05	
5.02	50 mm dia GI	1002	RM		98617.5
5.03	40 mm dia GI	4600		40.8	40881.6
5.04	25 mm dia GI	1/2:00(#0.#W	RM	40.8	187680
5.05	20 mm dia GI	5000	RM	30.65	153250
5.06	15 mm dia GI	5400	RM	20.25	109350
		5000	RM	20.25	101250

6

In Land

6	Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete 25 mm – 40 mm	100	NO	666.25	66625
6.01	50 mm – 80 mm	50	NO.	1268.75	63437.5
7	Providing and fixing of MS Flanged joints (12mm Thick) to double flanged CI/DI pipes Incl. cutting of pipes welding charges cutting of flanged rubber gaskets bolts nuts including testing of joint and sort of carriages. Complete Job 100 mm dia GI	100	Joint	1520	152000
7.01	80 mm dia Gl	100	Joint	1100	110000
7.02	65 mm dia GI	40	joint	1000	40000
7.03	50 mm dia GI	40	Joint	800	32000
8	Welding charges of leakage spots/ sockets/ tees/ bends for Gi pipes including carriage of welding machine and DG Set upto site of work including steel strips complete job including earth work in excavation and refilling of trenches complete job.	250	job	500	125000
9	Providing and fixing of MS Bends fittings viz bends of suitable degree, tees collars etc to be fabricated from 6mm nominal size MS plate as per the requirement of site with anti corrosive red oxide primer complete job	650	Kg's	147.82	96083
10	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	9159.98	Cum	198.7	1820088.026
11	Providing fixing of approved brand ISI mark gun matel regulating values including all carriages upto working site complete 100mm Dia Gate Value		NO.	8000	32000

6

hund

ALC: U				_	
1.01	80mm Dia Gate Value	3	NO	2406.65	7219.95
11 02	65mm Dia Gate Value	3	NO.	1568.85	4706.55
11.03	50mm Dia Gate Value	4	NO.	942.75	3771
11.04	40mm Dia Gate Value	5	NO.	704.7	3523.5
11.05	25mm Dia Gate value	4	NO.	543.85	2175.4
11.06	20mm Dia Gate Value	4	NO.	463.66	1854.64
11.07	15mm Dia Gate Value	5	NO.	450	2250
12	P/F of ISI mark of approved double flanged sluice vlaue incld tail pieces incl. carriages upto site of work: 250 mm Sluice Value	4	NO.	50356	201424
12.01	200 mm Sluice Value	5	NO.	31698	158490
12 02	150mm Sluice Value	3	NO.	20243	60729
12.03	125mm Sluice Value	3	NO.	15961	47883
12.04	100mm Sluice Value	4	NO.	13164	52656
13	Construction of surface boxes for regulative values incld. Earth work concreting Angle iron frame and MS TOP Lid incd. All carilages. (as per requirement at site)	23	NO.	7000	161000
14	Providing and laying hand packed stone soiling 50 mm nominal size including filling spreading dressing ramming all leads lifts including all carriages complete job	12	Cum	1320	15840
15	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering All work upto plinth level with: 1.4.8 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand: 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	8	cum	4861.84	38894.72

a

mush

ALC: NO.					
16	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	52	cum	6465.2	336190.4
17	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for Foundation/footings	324	Sqm	262.3	84985.2
18	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level	4455	Kg's	91.13	405984.15
19	12mm Cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix: 1:4 mix	135	Sqm	260.05	35106.75
20	P/F of nuts and bolts of differnent sizes	200	Kg's	92.85	18570
21	Road cut incl. cutting of black to surface with harrd crest (Soilng/WBM Surface and relaying of hard crest material and alaying of concrete rich mix instead of macdum/semidence incl. removal of unservicable material within lead of 100mtrs	2000	Mtr	500	1000000
22	Carriage of all materials from road site to actual site of work by mechanical transport Sand (Avg. 50 kms Lead)	29	Cum	700.373	20310.817
22.01	Stone aggregate 20 mm (Avg. lead 10 Kms)	47.8	Cum	280.853	13424.773
22.02	Stone aggregate 40 mm (Avg. lead 10 Kms)	7.2	Cum	305.279	2198.009
22.03	Cement/steel (20 kms)	19	MT	445.9585	8473.212
22.04	250 mm dia DI pipes 10 km	3000	RM	17.365	52095
22.05	200 mm dia DI pipes. 10 km	1500	RM	16.6405	24960.75
22.06	150 mm dia DI pipes. 10 km	4300	RM	10.2235	43961.05

				G.Total	14439620.00
	Alloted Rates @ 2% Above or	all items			2831298.
			Total		14156490.22
23.09	GI pipes	85.55	MT	355.695	30429.707
23.08	100 mm dia DI pipes	3500	RM	9.6025	33608.75
23.07	125 mm dia DI pipes	2000	RM	11.753	23506
23.06	150 mm dia DI pipes.	4300	RM	13.5355	58202.65
23.05	200 mm dia DI pipes	1500	RM	20.3205	30480.75
23.04	250 mm dia DI pipes	3000	RM	35.719	107157
23.03	Cement	15	MT	282.095	4231.425
23.02	Steel	4	MT	605.958	2423.832
23.01	Stone aggregate 40 mm	72	Cum	671.554	4835.189
23	Carriage of all materials from road site to actual site of work by head Load of all materials (500 M avg lead). Sand & Stone aggregate	76.8	Cum	621.207	47708.698
22.09	GI pipes 20 km	85.55	мт	249.6535	21357.857
E.	100 mm dia DI pipes 10 Km	3500	RM	6.1295	21453.25

Rates & Qty Checked

(Just

Technical Officer

Executive Engineer
akti EBI Division Tangma

Terms & Conditions

1	The cost of work should in no case exceed beyond alloted cost	

	Suance of LOI/ allotment and the date of start shall be reckoned 07 days from the date of An Agreement shall baye, to be seen as earlier
3	seven days from the date of issuance of allotment. However, failure to execute such a formal deed, shall not prevent, the contract from being enforced, upon your
	Performance security equivalent to 03% of the value of contract shall have to be deposited by you in the shape of CDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee within one week of issuance of allotment order and valid for a period of 03 months beyond the expiry S B D)/e-NIT
ς.	The allotted work shall be subjected to check by the third party monitoring agency appointed by the department.
t	Pre, during and post execution Geo-tagged photographic evidence have to be produced at the time of submission of the bill.
7	All other conditions shall be applicable as laid down in S.B.D and PWD form
8	Any rules/terms and condition if not stipulated in the S.B.D., shall be strictly dealt in accordance with the relevant rules / guidelines stipulated in G.F.R- 2017 and manual for procurement of works 2019 G.O.I.

Copy to the

212

- Chief Engineer Kmr PHE Department Srinager for favour of information please.
- District Dev Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperson DJJM) for favour of information please.
- 3 Superintending Engineer Hyd. Circle Sopore for favour of information.
- Assistant Executive Engineer PHE Sub –Division Tangmarg for information & necessary action. He will ensure the completion of work within the stipulated time period and strictly in accordance with approved proposals, besides the amount of work should not exceed beyond the provision of allotment in any case for which he shall be personally responsible.
- 5 Technical Officer Divisional Office for information.
- 6 Asstt. Accounts Officer for information .
- 7 File Concerned for records

Technical Officer

Executive Engineer
FBI Division Tangparg